(No. 6), 1885," the Ealing Local Board as the And the same are now in force within the Urban Sanitary Authority for the Urban District of Ealing were empowered to put in force with reference to the lands described in the schedule to the said Order subject to the continuance of any existing public rights of highway the powers of the Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts with respect to the purchase and taking of lands for the purpose of using the same as public walks or pleasure grounds.

And whereas by a Provisional Order made by the Local Government Board on the twenty-first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, and confirmed by "The Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 6) Act, 1885," all those parts of the Ealing District described in the Schedule A to the said Order were included in and made to form part of the Brentford District, and all that part of the Brentford District described in the Schedule B to the said Order were included in and made to form part of the Ealing District as therein more particularly appears.

And whereas on the third day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, the Local Board for the District of Ealing, acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority, made Bye-laws with respect to new streets and buildings in the Urban Sanitary District of Ealing, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the eighteenth of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and as modified by the Bye-laws with respect to new buildings, made on the twentysixth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and allowed by the Local Government Board on the twentieth of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, as hereinafter recited are now in force within the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas a public hall called or known as the Victoria Hall and intended to commemorate the Jubilee year of the reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria was built by public subscription on certain surplus land of the Local Board of Ealing and is now vested in the Members of the Local Board for the District of Ealing and their successors as trustees under the terms of a certain deed being a Declaration of Trust, dated the sixth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, upon the trusts therein appearing.

And whereas it is expedient that provision should be made for the continuance, transfer, and vesting of the rights, powers, and estate of the Members of the Local Board for the District of Ealing and their successors in the said Victoria Hall and under the said Deed of the sixth of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, as by this Scheme mentioned.

And whereas under the provisions of "The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1886," and the Dairies, Cow Sheds, and Milk Shops Order of 1885, the Local Board of the District of Ealing made regulations on the sixth October, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, with respect to dairies, cow sheds, and milk shops, and the same are now in force within the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas the Local Board for the District of Ealing adopted the following Acts, viz.:-

- 1. "The Infectious Disease (Notification) Act, 1889."
- 2. "The Infectious Disease (Prevention) Act,
- 3. "The Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890," with the exception of Part IV of that
- 4. "The Public Libraries Act, 1892."

District of Ealing.

And whereas by a Provisional Order of the Board of Trade being "The Ealing Electric Lighting Order, 1891," made under the Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 and 1888, and confirmed by "The Electric Lighting Orders Confirmation (No. 2) Act, 1891," the Local Board for the District of Ealing were empowered to supply electrical energy within the Urban Sanitary District of Ealing, for all public and private purposes as defined by "The Electric Lighting Act, 1882," and for such purpose to acquire and use lands subject to the limitations therein specified.

And whereas on the sixteenth of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, the Local Board for the District of Ealing made Bye-laws with respect to a pleasure ground known as Lammas Park, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board, on the nineteenth of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree, and are now in force within the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas under and by virtue of "The Local Government Act, 1894," the Local Board for the District of Ealing became the Urban District Council for the Urban District of Ealing and the parish of Ealing was then and is now co-extensive with the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas by an Order made by the Local Government Board on the twenty third of March. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, under the provisions of section 33 of "The Local Government Act, 1894," the powers and duties of appointing Overseers for the parish of Ealing were conferred upon the Urban District Council of Ealing.

And whereas on the twenty-sixth of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, the Urban District Council of Ealing made Bye-laws with respect to new buildings in the Urban District of Ealing, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the twentieth of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and are now in force within the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas the Urban District Council of Ealing in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, adopted Part III of "The Housing of the Working Classes Act, 1890," and the same is now in force within the Urban District of Ealing.

And whereas by a Provisional Order of the Local Government Board, made on the twentysixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and confirmed by "The Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 4) Act, 1899," the Urban District Council of Ealing were empowered to put in force in respect of the lands described in the Schedule to the said Order, the powers of the Lands Clauses Acts with respect to the purchase and taking of lands for the purpose of extending their hospital for the reception of the sick.

And whereas by an Order made by the Local Government Board, on the twenty-third day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninetynine, under the provisions of sub-sections (1), (3), and (7) of section 33 of "The Local Government Act, 1894," certain powers of a Parish Council were conferred on the Urban District Council of Ealing as by the said Order particularly appears.

And whereas this scheme before being settled by the Committee of Council was referred for consideration to the Home Office and the Local Government Board.

And whereas it is expedient that a Scheme